

No. 13-1067

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OBB PERSONENVERKEHR AG, PETITIONER

v.

CAROL P. SACHS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
SUSHMA SONI
Attorneys

MARY E. MCLEOD
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion	6
I. The court of appeals’ holding that a foreign state may carry on commercial activity in the United States through the acts of an agent acting on its behalf does not warrant review	7
II. The court of appeals’ holding that respondent’s claims are “based upon” petitioner’s commercial activity in the United States does not warrant review	14
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 956 (1992)	12, 13
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 942 (2002)	19, 20
<i>Barkanic v. General Admin. of Civil Aviation of China</i> , 822 F.2d 11 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 964 (1987)	20
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013)	21
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	22
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	8, 20
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), vacated on other grounds, 527 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Harby v. Saadeh</i> , 816 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	20
<i>Kensington Int'l Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Kirkham v. Société Air France</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Maritime Int'l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 815 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Orr v. Pacific Sw. Airlines</i> , 257 Cal. Rptr. 18 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	18
<i>Santos v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 934 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	5, 9, 14, 15, 18
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela</i> , 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Transatlantic Schiffahrtskontor GmbH v. Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001).....	19
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 971 (2010)	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	1

Treaties and statutes:	Page
<i>Convention concerning International Carriage by Rail: Uniform Rules concerning the Contract of International Carriage of Passengers by Rail (CIV)</i> (July 1, 2006), http://www.cit-rail.org/en/rail-transport.law/cotif/ :	
Tit. IV, ch. 1:	
art. 26	22
art. 28	22
Tit. VI, art. 57	22
Responsibility of States for internationally wrongful acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, Pt. 1, ch. II, art. 8, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83 (Jan. 28, 2002).....	10
State Responsibility: Comments and observations received from Governments, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/488 (Mar. 25, 1998)	10
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1330.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1603.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	2, 10
28 U.S.C. 1603(b).....	2, 4, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. 1603(e)	7
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	1, 2, 10
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	16
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Eurail Pass Conditions of Use</i> , http://www.eurailgroup.org/Rail%20Passes/~/_media/CoU_2014/Eurail%20Pass%20%20%20COU%202014.ashx (last visited Dec. 4, 2014)	22

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	8, 9
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....	17
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	8
